

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAIRO ACOSTA,  
Police Officer for the City of Los Banos,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

TAN LAM,  
as Successor-in-Interest to Decedent Sonny Lam  
(aka Son Tung Lam),  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

AYANA CURRY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN L. BURRIS  
LAW OFFICES OF JOHN L. BURRIS  
7677 Oakport St., Ste. 1120  
Oakland, CA 94621  
(510) 839-5200  
ayana.curry@  
johnburrislaw.com

ADANTÉ POINTER  
POINTER & BUELNA  
1901 Harrison St., Ste. 1140  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(510) 929-5400

MICHAEL AVERY  
1219 Rockrose Rd. N.E.  
Albuquerque, NM 87122  
(617) 335-5023

MELISSA NOLD  
NOLD LAW  
521 Georgia St.  
Vallejo, CA 94590  
(707) 644-4004

*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Introduction .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
A. Factual Background .....	2
1. The Evidence Adduced at Trial Reveals that Acosta Used Unreasonable Deadly Force Against Sonny Lam .....	2
2. Evidence Regarding Acosta's PTSD Diagnosis was Relevant to his Ability to Perceive and Recall the Events and the Shootings .....	5
B. Proceedings Below .....	9
1. Acosta Failed to Preserve His Objections to the PTSD Evidence .....	9
2. Acosta's Trial Testimony was Impeached with Prior Inconsistent and Contrary Statements .....	11
3. The Jury's Verdict and Findings .....	13
4. Acosta Challenged the Verdict in Post-Trial Motions and on Appeal .....	14
Reasons the Petition for Certiorari Should be Denied .....	15
I. It was not Plain Error for the District Court to Admit the PTSD Evidence .....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Decision of the Ninth Circuit not to Interfere with the Discretionary Choices of the District Court is not in Conflict with the Standard Applied in Other Circuits.....	15
B. Acosta’s PTSD Diagnosis and Symptoms Were Relevant to His Ability to Perceive the Situation He Confronted and to His Credibility in Reporting It .....	16
1. A Witness’s Mental Health Condition is Relevant to Their Credibility.....	16
2. Acosta’s Ability to Accurately Perceive Events and Credibly Report Them Was a Central Issue at Trial .....	18
a. Acosta’s Diagnosis and Symptoms Were Relevant to his Credibility .....	19
b. Acosta’s PTSD Diagnosis Was Not “Remote” and the Jury Could Find it Persisted to the Time of the Shooting .....	20
c. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Joined its Sister Circuits on this Issue .....	22
3. Acosta Did Not Preserve His Evidentiary Challenges for Appeal and Was Entitled to Relief on Appeal Only if There Was Plain Error.....	23

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
4. Evidence that Acosta Suffered from PTSD Was Not Improper Character Evidence Governed by FRE 404.....	25
5. The District Court’s Decision to Admit Evidence of PTSD was not Manifestly Erroneous .....	26
II. The Ninth Circuit Properly Affirmed the District Court’s Denial of Qualified Immunity to Acosta Because the Facts as Found by the Jury Reveal He Committed a Clearly Established Constitutional Violation.....	28
A. The Circuit Courts Uniformly Determine the Reasonableness of an Officer’s Actions Based on the Information Possessed by the Officer at the Moment that Force is Employed, Even if Force was Justified at an Earlier Point During the Interaction.....	29
B. The Level of Identity in Precedential Cases Demanded by Petitioner is Excessive and Does Not Reflect Real World Decision-Making by Police.....	34
Conclusion.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	36
<i>Berry v. United States</i> , 312 U.S. 450 (1941) .....	29
<i>Boggs v. Collins</i> , 226 F.3d 728 (6th Cir. 2000) ....	18, 22
<i>Boyd v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 576 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Brockington v. Boykins</i> , 637 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	30
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	36
<i>Casey v. City of Fed. Heights</i> , 509 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	34
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013) .....	24
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	9, 10, 23, 25
<i>Dickerson v. McClellan</i> , 101 F.3d 1151 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	31
<i>Ellis v. Wynalda</i> , 999 F.2d 243 (7th Cir. 1993)....	31, 34
<i>Ellison v. Lesher</i> , 796 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2015) ....	32, 34
<i>Estate of Jones by Jones v. City of Martinsburg</i> , 961 F.3d 661 (4th Cir. 2020).....	30
<i>Estate of Smart by Smart v. City of Wichita</i> , 951 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2020).....	30
<i>Fancher v. Barrientos</i> , 723 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	30, 32, 34
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	18, 35, 36
<i>Harris v. Pittman</i> , 927 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2019).....	30
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013).....	24
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	34
<i>Hopkins v. Andaya</i> , 958 F.2d 881 (9th Cir. 1992) ....	30, 32
<i>Hunter v. Leeds, City of</i> , 941 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	31
<i>Kennedy v. Collagen Corp.</i> , 161 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	25
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999) .....	15
<i>McCoy v. Meyers</i> , 887 F.3d 1034 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	31
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015) .....	37
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009) .....	16
<i>Ralston Purina Co. v. Hobson</i> , 554 F.2d 725 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	27
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....	29, 33
<i>Salvato v. Miley</i> , 790 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	34
<i>Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 552 U.S. 379 (2008) .....	15
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S.Ct. 52 (2020) .....	34
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	35, 36
<i>United States v. Antone</i> , 981 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Butt</i> , 955 F.2d 77 (1st Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 82 Fed.Appx. 24 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>United States v. Hale</i> , 422 U.S. 171 (1975).....	27
<i>United States v. Kohring</i> , 637 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	18, 23
<i>United States v. Lindstrom</i> , 698 F.2d 1154 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	17, 21
<i>United States v. Love</i> , 329 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	18, 22
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)....	16, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Partin</i> , 493 F.2d 750 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	17
<i>United States v. Sasso</i> , 59 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	16, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 77 F.3d 511 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	22
<i>United States v. Society of Indep. Gasoline Marketers of Am.</i> , 624 F.2d 461 (4th Cir. 1979).....	17
<i>Waterman v. Batton</i> , 393 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2005).....	31, 32
<i>Zion v. County of Orange</i> , 874 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
Fed. Rule Evid. 103(a)(1) .....	24
Fed. Rule Evid. 404(a)(1) .....	25, 26
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
C. Mueller & L. Kirkpatrick, <i>Federal Evidence</i> § 1:22 (4th ed. 2013) .....	16
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>Qualified Immunity’s Bold Lie</i> , 88 U.Chi.L.Rev. 605 (2021) .....	35, 36, 37
<i>United States, Appellee, v. Deon Love, Appellant</i> , 2002 WL 32390541 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	22
Wright & Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. &amp; Proc. Evid.</i> § 5233 .....	26
